Copyright © 2024 The Authors. Published by Tech Science Press.
This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License, which permits
unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original work is properly cited.
echT PressScience
DOI: 10.32604/cmc.2024.054031
ARTICLE
A Complex Fuzzy LSTM Network for Temporal-Related Forecasting Problems
Nguyen Tho Thong1, Nguyen Van Quyet1,2, Cu Nguyen Giap3,*, Nguyen Long Giang1 and

from the corresponding author on reasonable request.
Ethics Approval: Not applicable.
Conflicts of Interest: The authors declare that they have no conflicts of interest to report regarding the
present study.
References
[1] N. Bacanin et al., “Multivariate energy forecasting via metaheuristic tuned long-short term mem-
ory and gated recurrent unit neural networks,” Inf. Sci., vol. 642, 2023, Art. no. 119122. doi:
10.1016/j.ins.2023.119122.
[2] C. Huang, H. R. Karimi, P. Mei, D. Yang, and Q. Shi, “Evolving long short-term memory neural network
for wind speed forecasting,” Inf. Sci., vol. 632, no. 20, pp. 390–410, 2023. doi: 10.1016/j.ins.2023.03.031.
[3] P. Li, H. Gu, L. Yin, and B. Li, “Research on trend prediction of component stock in fuzzy time series based
on deep forest,” CAAI Trans. Intell. Technol., vol. 7, no. 4, pp. 617–626, 2022. doi: 10.1049/cit2.12139.
[4] D. N. Tuyen et al., “Rainpredrnn: A new approach for precipitation nowcasting with weather radar echo
images based on deep learning,” Axioms, vol. 11, no. 3, 2022, Art. no. 107. doi: 10.3390/axioms11030107.
[5] F. Karim, S. Majumdar, H. Darabi, and S. Chen, “LSTM fully convolutional networks for time series
classification,” IEEE Access, vol. 6, pp. 1662–1669, 2017. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2017.2779939.
[6] F. Karim, S. Majumdar, H. Darabi, and S. Harford, “Multivariate LSTM-FCNS for time series classifica-
tion,” Neural Netw., vol. 116, no. 2, pp. 237–245, 2019. doi: 10.1016/j.neunet.2019.04.014.
[7] T. Ergen and S. S. Kozat, “Unsupervised anomaly detection with LSTM neural networks,” IEEE Trans.
Neural Netw. Learn. Syst., vol. 31, no. 8, pp. 3127–3141, 2019. doi: 10.1109/TNNLS.2019.2935975.
[8] B. Lindemann, B. Maschler, N. Sahlab, and M. Weyrich, “A survey on anomaly detection for tech-
nical systems using LSTM networks,” Comput. Ind., vol. 131, no. 3, 2021, Art. no. 103498. doi:
10.1016/j.compind.2021.103498.
[9] T. Mahmood, Z. Ali, D. Prangchumpol, and T. Panityakul, “Dombi-normalized weighted bonferroni

4194 CMC, 2024, vol.80, no.3
[12] H. Du, S. Du, and W. Li, “Probabilistic time series forecasting with deep non-linear state space models,”
CAAI Trans. Intell. Technol., vol. 8, no. 1, pp. 3–13, 2023. doi: 10.1049/cit2.12085.
[13] J. Gu et al., “Research on short-term load forecasting of distribution stations based on the clustering
improvement fuzzy time series algorithm,” Comput. Model. Eng. Sci., vol. 136, no. 3, pp. 2221–2236, 2023.
doi: 10.32604/cmes.2023.025396.
[14] S. Khan and H. Alghulaiakh, “Arima model for accurate time series stocks forecasting,” Int. J. Adv.
Comput. Sci. Appl., vol. 11, no. 7. 2020. doi: 10.14569/IJACSA.2020.0110765.
[15] S. Siami-Namini and A. S. Namin, “Forecasting economics and financial time series: ARIMA vs. LSTM,”
arXiv preprint arXiv:1803.06386, 2018.
[16] S. Mehrmolaei and M. R. Keyvanpour, “Time series forecasting using improved ARIMA,” in 2016 Artif.
Intell. Robot. (IRANOPEN), IEEE, 2016.

[20] X. Fan, Y. Wang, and M. Zhang, “Network traffic forecasting model based on long-term intuitionistic
fuzzy time series,” Inf. Sci., vol. 506, no. 1, pp. 131–147, 2020. doi: 10.1016/j.ins.2019.08.023.
[21] A. Zeroual, F. Harrou, A. Dairi, and Y. Sun, “Deep learning methods for forecasting COVID-19 time-
series data: A comparative study,” Chaos, Solit. Fractals, vol. 140, no. 50, 2020, Art. no. 110121. doi:
10.1016/j.chaos.2020.110121.
[22] Y. Dong, L. Xiao, J. Wang, and J. Wang, “A time series attention mechanism based model for tourism
demand forecasting,” Inf. Sci., vol. 628, no. 3, pp. 269–290, 2023. doi: 10.1016/j.ins.2023.01.095.
[23] S. Guo, Y. Lin, N. Feng, C. Song, and H. Wan, “Attention based spatial-temporal graph convolutional
networks for traffic flow forecasting,” in Proc. AAAI Conf. Artif. Intell., vol. 33, no. 1, pp. 922–929, 2019.
doi: 10.1609/aaai.v33i01.3301922.
[24] B. Wang, F. Gao, L. Tong, Q. Zhang, and S. Zhu, “Channel attention-based spatial-temporal graph
neural networks for traffic prediction,” Data Technol. App., vol. 58, no. 1, pp. 81–94, 2024. doi:
10.1108/DTA-09-2022-0378.
[25] K. Bandara, C. Bergmeir, and H. Hewamalage, “LSTM-MSNet: Leveraging forecasts on sets of related
time series with multiple seasonal patterns,” IEEE Trans. Neural Netw. Learn. Syst., vol. 32, no. 4, pp.
1586–1599, 2020. doi: 10.1109/TNNLS.2020.2985720.
[26] H. Abbasimehr and R. Paki, “Improving time series forecasting using LSTM and attention models,” J.
Ambient Intell. Humaniz. Comput., vol. 13, no. 1, pp. 1–19, 2022. doi: 10.1007/s12652-020-02761-x.
[27] N. Tran, T. Nguyen, B. M. Nguyen, and G. Nguyen, “A multivariate fuzzy time series resource forecast
model for clouds using LSTM and data correlation analysis,” Procedia Comput. Sci., vol. 126, no. 6, pp.
636–645, 2018. doi: 10.1016/j.procs.2018.07.298.
[28] A. Safari, R. Hosseini, and M. Mazinani, “A novel deep interval type-2 fuzzy LSTM (DIT2FLSTM) model
applied to COVID-19 pandemic time-series prediction,” J. Biomed. Inform., vol. 123, no. 7, 2021, Art. no.
103920. doi: 10.1016/j.jbi.2021.103920.
[29] M. K. Langeroudi, M. R. Yamaghani, and S. Khodaparast, “Fd-LSTM: A fuzzy LSTM model for chaotic
time-series prediction,” IEEE Intell. Syst., vol. 37, no. 4, pp. 70–78, 2022. doi: 10.1109/MIS.2022.3179843.
[30] D. Ramot, M. Friedman, G. Langholz, and A. Kandel, “Complex fuzzy logic,” IEEE Trans. Fuzzy Syst.,
vol. 11, no. 4, pp. 450–461, 2003. doi: 10.1109/TFUZZ.2003.814832.
CMC, 2024, vol.80, no.3 4195
[31] G. Selvachandran et al., “A new design of mamdani complex fuzzy inference system for multiat-
tribute decision making problems,” IEEE Trans. Fuzzy Syst., vol. 29, no. 4, pp. 716–730, 2019. doi:
10.1109/TFUZZ.2019.2961350.
[32] L. T. H. Lan, T. M. Tuan, T. T. Ngan, N. L. Giang, V. T. N. Ngoc and P. Van Hai, “A new complex fuzzy
inference system with fuzzy knowledge graph and extensions in decision making,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp.
164899–164921, 2020. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3021097.
[33] C. Li and T. -W. Chiang, “Complex neurofuzzy ARIMA forecasting new approach using complex fuzzy
sets,” IEEE Trans. Fuzzy Syst., vol. 21, no. 3, pp. 567–584, 2012. doi: 10.1109/TFUZZ.2012.2226890.
[34] O. Yazdanbakhsh and S. Dick, “Time-series forecasting via complex fuzzy logic,” in Frontiers of Higher
Order Fuzzy Sets, 2015, pp. 147–165.
[35] O. Yazdanbakhsh and S. Dick, “FANCFIS: Fast adaptive neuro-complex fuzzy inference system,” Int. J.
Approx. Reason., vol. 105, no. 3, pp. 417–430, 2019. doi: 10.1016/j.ijar.2018.10.018.
[36] N. L. Giang, N. Van Luong, L. T. H. Lan, T. M. Tuan, and N. T. Thang, “Adaptive spatial complex
fuzzy inference systems with complex fuzzy measures,” IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp. 39333–39350, 2023. doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3268059.
[37] S. Hochreiter and J. Schmidhuber, “Long short-term memory,” Neural Comput., vol. 9, no. 8, pp. 1735–
1780, 1997. doi: 10.1162/neco.1997.9.8.1735.
[38] Z. Chen, S. Aghakhani, J. Man, and S. Dick, “ANCFIS: A neurofuzzy architecture employing complex
fuzzy sets,” IEEE Trans. Fuzzy Syst., vol. 19, no. 2, pp. 305–322, 2010. doi: 10.1109/TFUZZ.2010.2096469.
[39] C. Li and T. -W. Chiang, “Complex fuzzy computing to time series prediction multi-swarm PSO learning
approach,” in Intell. Inform. Database Syst.: Third Int. Conf., ACI-IDS 2011, Daegu, Republic of Korea,
Berlin Heidelberg, Springer, 2011, pp. 242–251.
[40] C. Li and T. -W. Chiang, “Function approximation with complex neuro-fuzzy system using com-